

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ON A NOTICE OF APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BERKELEY COUNTY
CIVIL ACTION NO.: CC-02-2021-C-359

JCA EFiled: Feb 03 2023
11:20AM EST
Transaction ID 69067303

C.S.,
PLAINTIFF BELOW, PETITIONER

v.

No. 22-ICA-141

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,
CHRIS AND SANDRA LEE JENSEN, MATTHEW WHITCOMB,
DON WYRE, ANTHONY NAEGLE, & CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL JENSEN
DEFENDANTS BELOW, RESPONDENTS

SUMMARY RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF BY GUARDIAN AD LITEM

Respectfully submitted,

T. NICOLE SAUNDERS-MESKE, ESQUIRE
West Virginia Bar No.: 12188
Bottner & Skillman, Attorneys At Law
116 West Washington Street, Suite 2A
P.O. Box 344
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414
Telephone: (304) 728-0158
Facsimile: (304) 725-3988
E-mail: saundersmeskepllc@gmail.com
*Guardian ad litem for Respondent
Christopher Michael Jensen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Table of Contents	i
B. Table of Authorities	ii-iii
C. Standard of Review and Jurisdiction	1
D. Statement of the Case	2
E. Argument in Response	5
I. The Circuit Court did not err in finding that the Arbitration Agreement was unambiguous.	5
II. The Circuit Court did not err in finding the Arbitration Agreement included protections for non-signatories based upon the plain language of the Arbitration Agreement negotiated between the parties.	7
F. Conclusion	13
G. Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>COMSAT Corp. v. NSF</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4 th . Cir. 1999);	10
<i>Cotiga Development Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 147 W. Va. 484, 128 S.E. 2d 626 (1962);	5
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 230 W. Va. 281, 737 S.E. 2d 550 (2012);	8
<i>Erps v. Meadows</i> , 239 W. Va. 147, 799 S.E. 2d 578 (2017);	1
<i>First Nat. Bank of Gallipolis v. Marrietta Mfg. Co.</i> , 151 W. Va. 636, 153 S.E. 2d 172 (1967);	8
<i>New v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 232 W. Va. 564, 753 S.E. 2d 62 (2013);	5
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 237 W. Va. 138, 785 S.E. 2d 844 (2016);	9
<i>Pettus v. Olga Coal Co.</i> , 137 W. Va. 492, 497, 72 S.E. 2d 881, 884 (1952);	11
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. First National Bank</i> , 198 W. Va. 329, 480 S.E. 2d 538 (1996) ;	1
<i>Simmons v. Fussell</i> , 241 W. Va. 565, 827 S.E. 2d 35 (2019);	11
<i>Virginian Export Coal Co. v. Rowland Land Co.</i> , 100 W. Va. 559, 131 S.E. 253 (1926);	8

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Restatement 2d of Contract, §302 Intended and Incidental Beneficiaries</i> ;	10
<i>Restatement 2d of Contracts, §315 Effect of a Promise of Incidental Benefit</i> ;	11
<i>2 Williston on Contracts, §356</i> ;	11

RULES

9 U.S.C.S. §2, et. seq.;	8,9
W. Va. Code §55-10-2;	8,9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54(b);	4,7, 12
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59(e).	4,7, 12,13

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
ON A NOTICE OF APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BERKELEY COUNTY
CIVIL ACTION NO.: CC-02-2021-C-359

C.S.,
PLAINTIFF BELOW, PETITIONER

v.

No. 22-ICA-141
